(C) grant options under the terms and conditions of any existing share option scheme and in

accordance with the GEM Listing Rules, which cannot be exercised from the date of the

Placing Agreement and until (and including) the date being 180 days after the Closing Date.

The restrictions contained in (a) to (c) above shall not apply to any allotment and issue by the

Company of Shares or by the Company or any subsidiary of the Company of securities wholly or

partly convertible into or with rights to acquire Share(s), in any such case in consideration or part

consideration for the acquisition of any securities, assets, undertakings or business of any third party.

�

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of the Company upon

completion of the Placing and Subscription are set out as below (assuming no further share capital would

be issued until the completion of the Placing and Subscription):

			   Immediately after

		  Immediately after	 completion of

		  completion of 	 the Placing and

	 Existing Shares	 the Placing	 the Subscription

	 	 %	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

(A) Vendor and its

      concert party

    (1) Vendor	9 68,484,850	 47.31	 668,484,850	 32.65	9 18,484,850	 39.99

    (2) Chi Wen Fu, being

       a Director (Note 1)	 6,050,000	 0.30	 6,050,000	 0.30	 6,050,000	 0.26

Subtotal	9 74,534,850	 47.61	 674,534,850	 32.95	9 24,534,850	 40.25

(B) Other non-public

      Shareholders

    (1) Zhou Xing Dun (Note 2)	 7,000,000	 0.34	 7,000,000	 0.34	 7,000,000	 0.30

    (2) Wu Wen Jing, Benjamin

       (Note 2)	 22,300,000	 1.09	 22,300,000	 1.09	 22,300,000	 0.97

Subtotal	 29,300,000	 1.43	 29,300,000	 1.43	 29,300,000	 1.27

(C) Public (including Placees

      for the Placing)	 1,043,190,150	 50.96	 1,343,190,150	 65.62	 1,343,190,150 	 58.48

			   (Note 3)

Total	 2,047,025,000	 100	 2,047,025,000	 100	 2,297,025,000	 100

Note 1:	 Mr. Chi Wen Fu (“Mr. Chi”) is the director and shareholder of the Vendor and is deemed to be acting in concert

with the Vendor under the Takeovers Code. As at the date of this announcement, (i) Mr. Chi is holding 6,050,000

Shares in his name which represent approximately 0.3% of the entire issued share capital of the Company; (ii) the

Vendor is holding 968,484,850 Shares which represent approximately 47.31% of the entire issued share capital of

the Company; and (iii) the aggregate number of Shares held by the Vendor and Mr. Chi is 974,534,850, representing

approximately 47.61% of the entire issued share capital of the Company.